
1 
 

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
Council Chamber, County Hall - 
County Hall 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Monday, 14 October 2019 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic Services 
wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk 
 

 08/10/2019 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. Rhowch wybod 
pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod gwaith cyn y 
cyfarfod.  

You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. Please inform us of 
which language you wish to use by noon, two working days before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting(s) held as follows 
as a correct record: 

 20 August, 2019 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011. 
  
(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
Any disclose of interests by Members relating to items to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 
 

5.  TENANT SATISFACTION AND CUSTOMER FIRST ACTION PLAN  

 
To receive and consider the report of the Head of Housing and Community 
Development. 
(Pages 9 - 18) 
 

6.  POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL BREXIT PREPAREDNESS  

 
To receive and consider the report of the Project Officer (Events and Civil 
Contingencies). 
(Pages 19 - 26) 
 

7.  WORKING GROUPS RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
To receive a copy of the recommendations of the following Working Groups together 
with the Cabinet’s responses: 
 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – Public Toilets Strategy – April 2019 

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group – Vision 2025 – June 2019 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – HAMP– July 2019 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group –Winter Maintenance – July 2019 
(Pages 27 - 40) 
 

8.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
To receive a copy of the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme and to make any 
suggestions for items to be added or deleted for consideration by the Co-ordinating 
Committee. 
(Pages 41 - 48) 
 
 
 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee 20.08.2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY 

HALL - COUNTY HALL ON TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2019 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
County Councillors D O Evans, L George, J Gibson-Watt, E M Jones, G Jones, 
I McIntosh, P C Pritchard, J Pugh, D Selby and M Barnes 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, Housing and Public Protection) 
 
Officers: Nina Davies (Head of Housing and Community Development), Wyn Richards 
(Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Andy Thompson (Service 
Manager - Tenancy Services) and Terry Flynn (Housing Strategy Team Leader) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from County Councillor K Curry. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 24th 
June 2019 as a correct record. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
The Committee noted that there were no disclosures of prohibited party whips 
which a Member has been given in relation to the meeting in accordance with 
Section 78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
The Committee noted that there were no disclosures of interests from Members 
relating to items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

5.  TENANT SATISFACTION  

 
Welsh Government requires that local authorities and housing associations 
undertakes a tenant satisfaction survey every 2 years. In relation to the current 
survey Welsh Government had mandated seven questions so that comparisons 
could be made between authorities. The Council had added three questions of its 
own to the survey. In addition, the Service undertook a survey of those who had 
contacted the Housing Service. The results of the survey were set out in the 
report. 
 

Question / Comment:  the Council is mandated to undertake the survey 
there is no comparative information in the report. In addition there is no 
action plan attached to the report. 

Response: The Committee received a presentation regarding previous 
surveys. However this was the first time that the Star Survey had been 
used, and therefore the previous information is not compatible. Members 
requested that a copy of the presentation be circulated to the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

2



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee 20.08.2019 
 

It was reported that there had been a steady decline in satisfaction levels in 
the surveys undertaken between 2008 and 2019. Whilst the satisfaction 
level relating to the question regarding the neighbourhood had improved 
there had been a decrease in how safe individuals felt in their home. The 
satisfaction level in relation to the question regarding their home had been 
fairly consistent with a slight improvement this year. It was repairs and 
maintenance where there had been consistent dissatisfaction in the 
surveys. 

 

Question / Comment: In the key comparators the Council has got worse. 
There is a need for speed in delivering the action plan as this is a service 
that people pay for. What would be classed as a good service? 

Response: 100% would be the ideal. However there has been much 
disruption to tenants over the last few years for example in work being 
undertaken to properties to achie
[...]
vel of satisfaction has improved. Could this example 
be used elsewhere? 

Response: This is what the estate management teams have been set up 
for. 

 

Page 6



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee 20.08.2019 
 

Members suggested that the Committee should receive a report in 12 months 
time about how the estate management service was progressing. The Chair 
suggested that the Committee should receive the action and delivery plan in 
response to the survey. 
 

Question / Comment: The Council seems to have the same discussions 
on a recurring basis. How can we ensure that performance is tracked and 
that improvement are being made. 

Response: Performance is tracked quarterly and scrutiny can access these 
documents. The Scrutiny Manager indicated that with the move to outcome 
based budgeting the aim is to be able to link the outcomes of Vision 2025, 
the budget and performance. It was suggested that the programming of 
performance reports by the committee should be recommended to the Co-
ordinating Committee for inclusion in the work programme. 

 

Question / Comment: A concern was raised that smoke alarms are not 
being serviced and there are a number which are out of date. 

Response: The Council is undertaking the Compliance One Hundred 
project to ensure that future compliance policy and process will at all times 
make sure that the Council is compliant across all housing services. Alarms 
are checked annually. Anything which is out of date / not working are 
replaced. Where the Service cannot get access to properties following 
repeated attempts, then legal action will be taken to gain entry to the 
property. Smoke alarm checks are up to date. An audit of the smoke alarm 
work is also being undertaken. 

 

Question / Comment: When will the action plan be available and what are 
the priorities? 

Response: Actions have been taken since the survey results were 
received. The action plan can be considered at the October meeting of the 
Committee and this would be recommended to the Co-ordinating 
Committee. 

 

6.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted the Scrutiny Committees Forward Work Programme. The 
Chair asked the Committee if there were any items which should be suggested to 
the Co-ordinating Committee for inclusion in the Work Programme. 
 
Green Waste Bins – the Committee should receive an update on the 
implementation of Green Waste Bins. 
 
It was suggested whether there should be a Sub-Committee to deal with Housing 
matters. However it was noted that the issue was resourcing additional 
requirements so this was not pursued. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the Co-ordinating Committee had 
approved the establishment of a Working Group led by the Committee to look at 
HOWPS. 
 
RESOLVED that the Chair together with County Councillors D Selby, P 
Pritchard, J Pugh and M Barnes be appointed to the Working Group. 

Page 7



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee 20.08.2019 
 

 
The Working Group would need to consider the HOWPS annual report and key 
performance indicators, as well as contract information such as what was 
HOWPS set up to do. 

 
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 

Page 8



Cyngor Sir Powys / Powys County Council 

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

October 2019 

REPORT AUTHOR: Head of Housing and Community Development 

SUBJECT: Tenant Satisfaction and Customer First Improvement Plan 

 

REPORT FOR: Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 In August the Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee considered 
the outcome of the Tenant Satisfaction Survey conducted earlier in the 
year. 
 

1.2 The Committee noted that an action plan to address the concerns 
identified in the ‘STAR’ survey was being developed and asked that it be 
presented to a future meeting. 
 

2 Customer First Improvement Plan Description 
 

2.1 The Customer First Improvem
[...]
K and Welsh Government have indicated that no deal preparation 
should continue up to the point at which the UK and EU Parliaments ratify any deal. 
 
The potential impact and costs of Brexit on Powys County Council are unknown. 
Grant Thornton, on behalf of the WLGA, are undertaking a piece of detailed research 
on the issue of cost and service pressures on each Welsh local authority in the event 
of a no deal Brexit.  
 
PCC are currently awaiting confirmation from the UK Government/Welsh 
Government as new the new preparation and reporting requirements. All risk/impact 
assessments previously undertaken with regards to a no deal Brexit remain valid. 
Our internal and the DPLRF teams, structures and reporting mechanisms remain, 
and are ready to be stood up when notice is given. 
 
A recent review of local authority preparedness by the WLGA has concluded that 
Powys County Council are as prepared as other local authorities in Wales, with 
some areas of work being highlighted as best practice.  
 
Council officers will continue to liaise with Welsh Government, the WLGA, partners, 
suppliers and contractors to ensure we are prepared for a no deal Brexit and so that 
impact on the Council’s services and local communities is minimised.  
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Dr Greg Thomas 
Tel: 01597 826 149   
Email: greg.thomas2@powys.gov.uk   

Page 22

mailto:greg.thomas2@powys.gov.uk


Powys County Council - Brexit Strategic Risk Register Version: 2019.10.02.1

Risk 

Ref

Risk Category Identified Risk Impact Effect L I Risk Rating Value Business Continuity Measures/Control Measures 

(where applicable)

L. I. Risk Rating. Value. Notes

BR1 Core 

Operations

Increased 

demand for 

service.

- Potential economic instability could 

increase demand for services. 

- Closures to local businesses/people 

returning to the UK from EU countries may 

lead to higher levels of people seeking 

assistance from the Council, increased 

demand for digital access, increased 

demand f
[...]
s used as part of the consultation 
exercise 

 
The Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee thank 
the Portfolio Holder County Councillor Martin Weale, Peter Morris, Acting Professional 
Lead – Development Management, and Greg Thomas, Project Officer Events & Civil 
Contingencies for attending scrutiny.   
 

 
Scrutiny’s 
Recommendation 

 
Accept (plus 

Action and 

timescale) 

 
Partially Accept 

(plus Rationale and 

Action and 

timescale) 

 
Reject (plus 

Rationale) 

1 That to enable the 
Council to update 
the strategy in 
two years’ time 
that adequate 
resources be 
identified; 

  The implementation of 
the actions will be 
accommodated within 
existing budgets, and 
many of the actions can 
be achieved through 
working practices or by 
the provision of 
information via the 
Council’s website. 

2 That the strategy 
include the need 
for signage / 
signposting of 
toilet facilities 
open to the public; 

The actions in the 
strategy have been 
numbered and action 
1.2 addresses this 
point. 

  

3 That the Portfolio 
Holder for 
Highways be 
asked to write to 
Welsh 
Government to 
seek assurances 
regarding the 
continuation of 

Action 9.1 has been 
added to the strategy 
in this respect.  

  

Page 27

7



the grant to Town 
and Community 
Councils for the 
provision of toilets 
on the trunk road, 
currently within 
the transport 
grant; 

4 That the Highways 
Service include as 
a risk on its 
Service risk 
register, the 
possible closure 
of public toilets 
operated by Town 
and Community 
Councils should 
the grant from the 
Council be 
withdrawn; 

The Head of 
Highways, Transport, 
and Recycling has 
been asked to 
consider adding this 
risk to their Service 
Risk Register at its 
next review. 

  

5 That the issue of 
social isolation for 
the elderly / inform 
due to a lack of 
public toilets be 
raised as a 
concern with the 
Portfolio Holder 
for Adults and 
Adult services. 

The Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care 
and the Head of 
Adults Services have 
been informed of this 
recommendation, and 
sent a copy of the 
draft strategy. 
 
Cabinet member for 
Adult Social Care has 
responded as follows: 
 
Effective provision of 
accessible public toilets 
is essential to ensure 
that individuals who 
have a disability have 
easy access not only to 
the facilities 
themselves, but also to 
society in general.  The 
strategy’s focus on 
ensuring access in the 
major towns throughout 
Powys is welcomed, as 
is the intention to raise 
awareness of the 
locations so that people 
have ease of 
access.  Working with 
private and commercial 
providers is also a 

  

Page 28



sensible approach to 
increase the availability 
of toilets across the 
county. 
 

 
In accordance with Rule 7.27.2 the Cabinet is asked to provide a written response to 
the scrutiny report, including an action plan where appropriate, as soon as possible or 
at the latest within 2 months of the date of the Cabinet meeting i.e. by 21.07.2019 
 
Members of the Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee present on 17.04.2019: 
County Councillors:  
M Barnes, K Curry, M Dorrance, J Gibson-Watt, E M Jones, G Jones, I McIntosh, P 
Pritchard, D Evans and J Pugh 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Scrutiny Observations to Cabinet on: 18.06.2019 
Vision 2025 Annual Performance Report and Update 
 
A Joint Scrutiny Working Group comprising Members from the Economy Residents, 
Communities and Governance, Learning and Skills and Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committees met on 11.06.2019 and considered the following documents: 
 

 Vision 2025 Annual Performance Report and Update. 
 
The Joint Scrutiny Working Group thank the Portfolio Holder and Leader County 
Councillor Rosemarie Harris, Emma Palmer, Head of Strategy, Performance and 
Transformation Programmes, and Rhian Jones, Strategic Plann
[...]
 Continuity
Treasury Management

Internal Audit - Performance Management Q1
Closure of Accounts

LS Increase % of pupils assessed in Welsh in Year 2

08/09/20 Adult Services WG Service Redesign and Delivery

P
age 45



Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item Working Group end date Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

11/09/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - June/July 15/09/20
Capital Report

17/09/20 Children's Services WG

28/09/20 Health and Care Detoc quartely inforamtion

28/09/20 ERCG Housing Estate Mangement Service - Progress Report

OCTOBER 2020

02/10/20 LS

05/10/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast -August 06/10/20
Capital Programme

07/10/20 Adult Services WG

12/10/20 Children's Services WG

29/10/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - September 03/11/20
Capital Report

NOVEMBER 2020

01/11/20 ERCG

02/11/20 `Health and Care Finance and Performance

06/11/20 LS

09/11/20 Adult Services WG

19/11/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast - October 24/11/20
Capital Report

23/11/20 Children's Services WG

DECEMBER 2020

09/12/20 Adult Services WG Service Redesign and delivery

P
age 46



Scrutiny date Scrutiny Committee Item Working Group end date Cab/Mgmt Team Date Cab Date

10/12/20 Audit Strategic Risk Management
Business continuity

Internal Audit - Performance Q2
Closure of Accounts

10/12/20 Finance Panel Financial Overview and Forecast  - November 15/12/20
Capital Report

14/12/20 Health and Care

14/12/20 ERCG

18/12/20 LS

ERCG

2021

July Audit SoA by 31 July 2021

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes

	5 Tenant Satisfaction and Customer First Action Plan
	6 Powys County Council Brexit Preparedness
	2019-10-02 Strategic Brexit Risk Register

	7 Working Groups Recommendations
	2019-06-11 Joint Scrutiny WG Recommendations -Vision 2025
	2019-07-10 Scrutiny Working Group Recommendation HAMP
	2019-07-10 Working Group Recommendations Winter Maintena

Minutes of the meeting


Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ECONOMY, RESIDENTS, COMMUNITIES AND 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY 

HALL - COUNTY HALL ON MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2019 
 

PRESENT: County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 
County Councillors D O Evans, L George, J Gibson-Watt, E M Jones, G Jones, 
I McIntosh, P C Pritchard, J Pugh and D Selby 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor J Evans 
 
Officers: Nigel Brinn (Corporate Director - Economy and Environment), Wyn Richards 
(Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services), Andy Thompson (Service 
Manager – Tenancy Services), Terry Flynn (Housing Strategy Team Leader) and Greg 
Langridge-Thomas (Project Officer Events & Civil Contingencies) 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes and R. 
Harris, and from Nina Davies (Head of Housing and Community Development) 

 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 
August, 2019 as a correct record. 

 

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS  

 
There were no disclosures of prohibited party whips in accordance with Section 
78(3) of the Local Government Measure 2011. 

 

4.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered at the meeting. 

 

5.  TENANT SATISFACTION AND CUSTOMER FIRST ACTION PLAN  

 
The Committee received the report of the Head of Housing and Community 
Development. (copy filed with signed minutes) 
 
The Committee was advised that there were four sections to the action plan, 
namely Contacting the Council; Repairs and Maintenance; Listening to Tenants; 
and Clients and Keeping Everyone Informed. The action plan had been adopted 
by and would be monitored by the Housing Management Team. It was noted that 
some of the items e.g. establishment of a single call centre would take time to 
complete. The action plan had also been discussed with the Tenants Scrutiny 
Panel at its last meeting and those comments had been taken into account in 
finalising the action plan. 
 
The Committee was advised that improvements had already been implemented 
such as improving the was that messages were distributed from first contact 
officers to housing officers. With regard to web-chat it was noted that there were 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

licensing issues which were being discussed with the ICT Service so that this 
provision could be used more consistently during office hours. 
 

Question / Comment:  It has been quoted that there is a lower level of 
satisfaction by younger tenants – is there evidence of this? 

Response:  The satisfaction survey gave the stark statistic that new 
tenants and younger tenants had lower levels of satisfaction. 

 

Question / Comment:  Courtesy visits to properties – How often are these 
visits undertaken and could they be combined with visits to consider 
improvements? 

Response:  There are some tenants that officers see more frequently than 
others. However, there are some tenants who officers do not have contact 
from at all, and the Service needs to find out why this is the case. It is felt 
that some of the non-contact may be as officers are office based and there 
is a need for them to be out meeting people instead. 

 

Question / Comment:  How do those tenants who do not contact the 
service sort out any maintenance issues? 

Response:  These tenants will undertake these minor maintenance issues 
themselves and only approach the service for any major improvements. 

 

Question / Comment:  The Service is congratulated on the action plan. 
Officers are in Llanfair Caereinion between 1 to 3 p.m. and accessible to 
tenants. However, some tenants will still be in work and others may be 
picking up children, so how can this be addressed. With regard to the 
regular meetings with HOWPS, how many have occurred since August? 

Response:  This is being run as a pilot to assess whether there are such 
issues as have been raised. Some of the engagement sessions will be held 
on a Saturday. Some also coincide with the Library Van visits. However, the 
Library Service visits on a routine basis and for short periods, whereby the 
Housing Service needs longer sessions in areas.  
The Service Manager – Tenancy Services advised the Committee that he 
met with HOWPS monthly with Team Leaders meeting to discuss voids on 
a weekly basis. He also indicated that he was meeting HOWPS on a weekly 
basis to deal with repairs and maintenance. 

 

Question / Comment:  It is of concern that the Service did not previously 
understand the needs of tenants, based on the current analysis. The 
Council also moved services externally (HOWPS) and is there a danger that 
the Council is now integrating services again to make improvements (single 
call centre)? With regard to younger tenants, different ways of 
communication is important. Recreating localism is also good to resolve 
issues as it can provide solutions based on what estates need. 

Response:  What the Service is trying to achieve is to reduce the number 
of links in the chain so that the service is provided quicker to tenants. With 
regard to localism, area caretakers were introduced and a small office has 
been opened in Machynlleth. Libraries are being used to provide a more 
local service. The outreach service should be able to identify more local 
needs as well as where there is a need for more housing. 

 

Question / Comment:  Why does the Council need to “negotiate” with 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

HOWPS regarding changes as it is a company owned equally by Kier and 
the Council? There is confusion amongst Members and tenants as to who 
to contact for repairs and maintenance as well as accountability. 

Response:  A document was circulated to members recently about how to 
report repairs. Members are able to report problems on behalf of their 
tenants. The relationship with HOWPS is a contractual relationship even 
though the Council owns half of the joint venture. 

 

Question / Comment:  What percentage of Council properties have wired 
in smoke alarms and how many operate on batteries? 

Response:  All Council properties have hard wired smoke alarms with 
battery back up. A percentage of alarms are tested annually and alarms are 
changed every nine years. 

 
A Member commented on difficulties in accessing officers as well as the need to 
contact local Councillors to discuss issues. 
 

Question / Comment:  When will services improve, particularly access and 
the issue with access to licences for web chat? 

Response:  A single contact number was implemented for the Service 
some years ago. Officers have also been advised that when they are 
working on a Council estate to contact the local Councillor for the area. 

 

Question / Comment:  Is it possible for the Service to undertake a “secret 
shopper” type assessment to just the needs of tenants and expectations? 
Whilst the Council cannot match all expectations from tenants, by setting 
standards this should assist in dealing with expectations. Do HOWPS work 
towards achieving the Powys pound? 

Response:  Shelter Cymru did undertake a secret shopper approach 
previously for the Council which was helpful. The quality of accommodation 
standard is being reviewed which reflects not only expectations but matches 
that to the resources which the Council has available. HOWPS do 
undertake smoke alarm checks and the Service can speak to them about 
picking up other issues which the Service and the Council needs to be 
aware of such as tenants who were socially isolated or where there might 
be concerns regarding safeguarding. 
The Joint Venture company spends more of its money within the County 
than the Council e.g. supplies are bought within the county. The Director of 
Economy and Environment indicated that this information had been made 
previously and agreed to update the information and circulate it to 
Members. 

 
A Member commented that it was not only the issue of how much HOWPS spent 
in the county but also about employing people in the county, and creating the 
opportunities for apprenticeships. The committee considered that it should review 
progress with implementing the action plan in 6 months time. 
 
Outcome: 
(i) The Director of Economy and Environment to update the information 

regarding the HOWPS spend in the county and circulate it to 
Members. 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

(ii) That a request be made to the Co-ordinating Committee that a 
progress report on implementing the action plan be considered by 
the Committee in 6 months time. 

 

6.  POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL BREXIT PREPAREDNESS  

 
The Council was required to make preparations for Brexit following guidance 
from Welsh Government and from Westminster. However, the outcome of 
national discussions are as yet unknown. The preparations which the Council 
were making was to respond to a no-deal Brexit. The Committee noted that three 
groups had been established to undertake the planning and co-ordination in 
preparation for Brexit. 
 
Ninety nine risks had been identified by the Council’s Services arising from 
Brexit, which had been reduced to the eleven most significant risks as included 
on the Brexit Risk Register. Mitigation had also been identified for these eleven 
risks. 
 

Question / Comment:  Have there been many enquiries from individuals or 
businesses regarding Brexit? 

Response:  There have been some enquiries from businesses with 
information being sent to them by the regeneration Team as well as from 
Trading Standards. Information has also been made available on the 
Council’s website which signposts businesses and others to national 
websites. There have been a number of Freedom of Information requests in 
relation to Brexit. 

 

Question / Comment:  What will be the impact on the Council? 

Response:  This is difficult to know. The Council is planning for the worse 
case scenario at present. 

 

Question / Comment:  European Union nationals living in Powys are being 
encouraged to seek settled status and a number have done so. Is there 
more that the Council can do to inform individuals about the need to apply 
for settled status. 

Response:  330 individuals have applied for settled status. The Council is 
pushing more information out on social media. The Home Office is due to 
distribute information packs to Councils which will be distributed to libraries. 
Welsh Government have also appointed Cohesion Co-ordinators who will 
identify where pockets of EU nationals live. More work needs to be done to 
inform people. 

 

Question / Comment:  The Council is at the right point in its planning at 
present. What more can be done without scaremongering? It is difficult to 
make plans without definite knowledge of what is going to happen so the 
Council needs to tread carefully. 

Response:  It is a difficult position for the Council. However, it is working 
within the guidance provided by the WLGA and others. 

 

Question / Comment:  The Council is short of resources and more people 
should not be employed for this purpose. The greatest effect will be on 
farming in Mid Wales due to policies from Welsh Government rather than 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

Brexit. 

Response:  The Council is working with outside bodies to try to understand 
the issues and the impact on those sectors. However there is little the 
Council can do about the impacts. 

 

Question / Comment:  When were the three co-ordinating and planning 
groups established? 

Response:  They were established in late 2018 in advance of the March 
2019 deadline. They were restarted once the Brexit deadline was changed. 

 

Question / Comment:  Grant Thornton has been doing some research as 
to the likely impact of Brexit. When are they likely to report? There are two 
facets which will affect the Powys economy, Brexit and Welsh Government 
policies post Brexit. There are also threats due to tariffs to the Powys 
economy. Although these will not have a direct impact on the Council, there 
will be an indirect impact due to the economic impact. 

Response:  The work by Grant Thornton has been published on the Welsh 
Government website. Links would be circulated to Members. 

 

Question / Comment:  Supply chains and food shortages. This could have 
a significant effect on people on lower incomes. What can the Council do to 
work with the 3rd sector and in particular food banks? Is there anything the 
Council can do to lobby the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) 
regarding the waiting time for benefits? 

Response:  Work has already been undertaken with the Trussell Trust and 
food banks. It was difficult to comment on what could be done to lobby the 
DWP. 

 

Question / Comment:  What evidence was there that there could be food 
shortages? 

Response:  The Chair commented that this was included in the risk 
register. 
Officers commented that this was raised due to potential delays at ports and 
had been based on the UK Government / Welsh Government risk registers. 

 

Question / Comment:  Are the risks identified by the Council going to be 
made public? as there is concern about the comment regarding public 
unrest 

Response:  It is public through the committee papers and by means of 
Freedom of Information requests. With regard to civil unrest this is a matter 
which the UK Government has told local authorities to prepare for. 

 
Outcome: 
(i) That the link to the Grant Thornton report on the Welsh Government 

website be circulated to Members. 
 

7.  WORKING GROUPS RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Committee received the recommendations of the following Working Groups 
together with the cabinet’s responses: 
 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – Public Toilets Strategy – April 2019 



Economy, Residents, Communities and Governance Scrutiny Committee – 14.10.2019 
 

 Joint Scrutiny Working Group – Vision 2025 – June 2019 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – HAMP – July 2019 

 ERCG Scrutiny Working Group – Winter Maintenance – July 2019 
 
The Committee noted that it had asked the Portfolio Holder for Highways to write 
to Welsh Government relating to grants to Town and Community Councils for the 
provision of toilets on trunk roads. The Committee asked for an update as to 
whether the letter had been send. 
 
In relation to a comment regarding the revised salting of roads, the Director of 
Economy and Environment commented that the Council was adhering to best 
practice in the revisions it was undertaking. With regard to trunk roads we 
conformed to the requirements of the Trunk Road Agency for salting of trunk 
roads. It was within the county roads network that the Council could make 
economies. 
 
Outcome: 
(i) Scrutiny Manager to ask the Portfolio Holder for Highways whether 

the letter to Welsh Government had been sent. 
 

8.  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 
 
A Member asked if scrutiny was to be undertaken of the Mid Wales Growth Deal 
and the Scrutiny Manager outlined what was proposed regarding the 
establishment of a new Joint Scrutiny Committee with Ceredigion County Council 
for the Mid wales Growth Deal. 
 
Project Hornby – it was suggested that the Council should consider the scrutiny 
of the Joint project between the Council, Neath Port Talbot County Council and 
Welsh Government. 
 
A Member reminded the Committee that he had made a request to the Co-
ordinating Committee for the scrutiny of car parking charges. The Committee 
was reminded that this would be a review of charges across Powys, and the 
Scrutiny Manager advised the Committee that he would obtain background 
information in relation to the current scheme of charges, so that a meeting of the 
Working Group could be arranged. 
 
Outcomes: 
(i) That a request be made to the Co-ordinating Committee to include 

Project Hornby in the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
(ii) Scrutiny Manager to obtain background information regarding 

current car parking charges, prior to calling a meeting of the 
Scrutiny Working Group. 

 
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair) 


